Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30	<u>//:</u>
CIND NO. COST COST (CXD. CICC	_

11	-21	-2008
Jania: Dan es	URB 22-1	



R	SH	EET	Γ
•	,		

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103536150 <u>.Y</u>		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record and attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
James W. Landes Justin L. Steinlage	Name: Caterpillar Inc.	
David L. Dickrell	Internal Address: O	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	<u>ကို</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 100 NE Adams St.	
Execution Date(s) 11/12/08; 11/11/08; 11/11/08		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Peoria	
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S. Zip: 61629	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip.01029	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers at	rached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1	
Name: Michael B. McNeil	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 511 S. Madison Street	Finchesed	
P.O. Box 2417	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
	8. Payment Information	
City: Bloomington	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State: IN Zip:47403	Expiration Date	
Phone Number: <u>(812)</u> 333-5355	b. Deposit Account Number 500226	
Fax Number: <u>(812) 333-3173</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 500226 11/20/2008 MJAHA1 00000005 12291642	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Kelly J. Smith	
9. Signature: Kelly J. Sm.th	11/12/2008	
Ø Signature	Date	
Kelly J. Smith Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
ivaine of Person Signifig	,	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

08-409

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, James W. Landes, residing at East Peoria, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with Justin L. Steinlage and David L. Dickrell a new and useful

### METHOD FOR CONTROLLING GEAR RATIO CHANGES IN AN AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

> PATENT REEL: 021871 FRAME: 0931

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Justin L. Steinlage, residing at Mackinaw, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with David L. Dickrell and James W. Landes a new and useful

## METHOD FOR CONTROLLING GEAR RATIO CHANGES IN AN AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar Inc.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIC	NOR has executed this instrument.
<		11/11/2008
	JUSTIN L. STEINLAGE	Date
	IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by JUS	TIN L. STEINLAGE we have hereunto set our hands.
	7 1 1 20 11	\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
_	tradeed & 31.1/08	Bo voll and and
	Witness (1) Date	Witness (2) Date
	Address: 5901 N. Imperial	Address: 44 5 RIVERUIEW
	Peoria, D. 61614	E. PEORIA IL GIGII
		•
	**** ·································	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

PATENT REEL: 021871 FRAME: 0932

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, David L. Dickrell, residing at East Peoria, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR has invented together with James W. Landes and Justin L. Steinlage a new and useful

# METHOD FOR CONTROLLING GEAR RATIO CHANGES IN AN AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION

Patent in the United States of America, such invhaving an attached International Application I	national application and/or make application for Letters ention being described and identified by said application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of 11/100%; and
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	tion and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of	of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and
valuable consideration received by ASSIGNO acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;	R from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby
<ol> <li>ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, trait</li> </ol>	nsfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ation therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by ountry, including any continuing application, reissue or
extension thereof, together with the right to file foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR h	applications and obtain patents for said invention in any
2. At the request and expense of ASSIG	NEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE
• •	ecute all papers necessary to file any application on said EE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said
invention in the United States of America and an	y foreign country.
	requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND ers Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar
4. This assignment shall inure to the b	penefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other
representatives, and shall be binding representatives.	upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGN	OR has executed this instrument.
DAVID L'DICKRELL	Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by DAVI	D L DICKRELL we have hereunto set our hands.
Witness (1) Date	11/11/08
	Witness (2) Date Address: 63 Locust K. D4c Cr
Address: 131 W. C. Turphic Itor	Audicos J Lorest A Ogi C

**RECORDED: 11/12/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021871 FRAME: 0933